CITY OF BRANDON PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING

Wednesday, February 19, 2020 - 7:00 p.m.

Council Chambers - City Hall

AGENDA

- 1.0 Roll Call
- 2.0 Adoption of Agenda
- 3.0 Confirmation of Minutes
- 4.0 Public Hearing
 - a. By-law No. 7256 Rezone

235 Glen Avenue

Owner: Kenny Choy (Lee Choy Limited)
Applicant: Kenny Choy (Lee Choy Limited)

Following receipt of all representation, it is the recommendation of the Planning & Buildings Department:

- 1. That the Public Hearing for By-law No. 7256 (Z-09-19-B) at 235 Glen Avenue (Lot 1, Block 4, Plan 925 BLTO) be concluded.
- 2. That the Planning Commission recommend City Council approve By-law No. 7256 Z-09-19-B to rezone property at 235 Glen Avenue (Lot 1, Block 4, Plan 925 BLTO) from Commercial Arterial (CAR) zone to Residential Mobile/Modular Home (RMH) zone, subject to the owner or successor entering into a development agreement with the City of Brandon including the following conditions:
 - The Developer agrees to consolidate Titles No. 3011130/2 and 1872868/2, prior to the issuance of any development and/or building permit.
 - ii. The Developer agrees to provide written confirmation that necessary arrangements have been made for postal service and that the pick-up / drop off location of the community mail box has been determined between the Developer and Canada Post; to the approval of Canada Post.

- iii. The Developer agrees to install a water meter pit at the property line or a location as determined acceptable by Engineering for all water connections to the public water system. All servicing connections are to be on the private side of the meter pit.
- iv. The Developer agrees to enter into a Private Sewer and Water Agreement with the City Of Brandon, for the servicing of the dwelling units located within the development. The agreement is to be executed by the property owner prior to the issuance of any development and/or building permits and shall be registered against title with the Brandon Land Titles Office.
- v. The Developer agrees to construct a minimum 3.0m treed buffer and sound barrier fencing between the proposed residential development and the existing industrial lands north of 235 Glen Avenue.
- vi. The Developer agrees to contribute \$43,676.00 towards half of the construction cost to upgrade Charles Street for the length of the lands. Said construction is to be completed by the City of Brandon at a future date.
- vii. The Developer agrees to construct upgrades to the adjacent rights of way in the form of barrier curbing and sidewalk within the Glen Avenue right of way adjacent to the southerly site line of the property and a sidewalk within the Charles Street right of way adjacent to the easterly site line of the property.
- viii. The Developer agrees prior to issuance of development permit, to contribute \$283.50 per unit to the Brandon School Division.
- ix. The Developer agrees to contribute \$2,578.68 in lieu of land dedication for public reserve. Payment is due upon execution of the development agreement.
- x. The Developer agrees that development charges of \$36,878.72 are due at the time of execution of this development agreement. Additional development cost charges will be charged against any future buildings and will be applied at the time of issuance of a building permit.
- xi. The Developer agrees to pay a contribution towards boulevard trees on Glen Avenue and Charles Street. The amount of payment for such trees will be determined upon the Developer's submission of engineered drawings prior to the registration of subdivision of the lands and based upon the City's tree contract pricing for the current year.
- xii. The Developer agrees to provide the City with a Detailed Cost Estimate for all work proposed to be completed within the City's right-of-way. The Detailed Cost Estimate is to be prepared by the Developer's Consulting Engineer and submitted for review and acceptance by the City Engineer.

xiii. The Developer agrees to provide to the City a Letter of Credit in the amount of 15% of the total cost of the detailed cost estimate; the total of which must be approved by the City Engineer.

And that administration be authorized to prepare a Development Agreement containing all conditions and requirements to protect the City's interests in accordance with any procedures, policies, by-laws and Acts.

5.0 General Business

- a. Tracking Table
- b. Administrative Business
- c. Absences From Upcoming Meetings

6.0 Adjournment